
_______C O U N T Y  H A L L  •   G L E N F I E L D  •    L E I C E S T E R  •   L E 3  8 R A_____ 
T E L E P H O N E:  0116 232 3232  •   F A X: 0116 265 6260  •   M I N I C O M:  0116 265 6160 

 

 
 
 
Meeting Scrutiny Commission 
 
Date/Time Wednesday, 26 June 2002 at 2:30 pm 

 
Location Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 
Officer to contact Mr. M.I. Seedat (Tel: 0116 265 6037) 
 
E-Mail mseedat@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Brown CC (Chairman) 

 Mrs. V. P. Bill CC Mrs. C. E. Brock CC
 Mr. B. Chapman AE, CC Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC
 Mr. S. J. Galton CC Mr. Mike Jones CC
 Mr. D. J. Knaggs CC Dr. M. O'Callaghan CC
 Mr. P. C. Osborne CC Mr.  M. B. Page CC
 Dr. D. Pollard CC Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
 Lt. Col. P. A. Roffey DL, CC Mr. N. J. Rushton CC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Report by  Marked 

 
1. Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the period 

ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2003. 

  

2. Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8 
May, 2002. 

 A 

3. Questions asked by electors under Standing Order 
35. 

  

4. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

  

5. Any other items the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

  

6. Any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent. 

  

Public Document Pack



7. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this 
agenda. 

  

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16. 

  

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.   

10. Highways Network Management Best Value Review.  B 

A copy of the Executive Summary of the Final Report 
of the Best Value Review Panel has been sent to all 
Members of the County Council and to the Press.  
For additional copies of Executive Summary, the Full 
Report, or the Appendices and Figures to the Report, 
please contact Committee Services (tel: 0116 265 
6225). 
 
The Highways, Transportation and Waste 
Management Scrutiny Committee is considering this 
report at its meeting on 19th June.  Their views will be 
reported at the meeting. 
 

11. Annual  Report on behalf of Overview and Scrutiny 
Bodies. 

 C 

12. Work Programme. Chief Executive D 

13. Community Strategy.  Five Member Panel Terms of 
Reference. 

Chief Executive E 

14. Date of next meeting.   

Following consultation with the Chairman and 
Spokesmen it is suggested that the next meeting be 
held on Wednesday, 4 September at 2.30 p.m. 
 

15. Any other items the Chairman decides are urgent.   

 
 



 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 8 May 2002.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. N. J. Brown CC (in the Chair) 

 
 Mr. D. C. Bill CC Mrs. V. P. Bill CC
 Mr. P. D. Boult TD, CC Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC
 Mr. S. J. Galton CC Mr. P. A. Hyde CC
 Mr. D. Jennings CC Mr. Mike Jones CC
 Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC Mr. P. C. Osborne CC
 Mr.  M. B. Page CC Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
 Mr. N. J. Rushton CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 
99. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April, 2002 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 

100. Questions asked by electors under Standing Order 35.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

101. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

102. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

103. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

All members serving on governing bodies of schools and other institutions 
declared non-prejudicial personal interests in all matters relating to those 
institutions. 
 
Mrs. Bill, Mr. Bill and Mr. Jennings declared a non-prejudicial personal interest 
in relation to the report of the five member review panel on recruitment and 
retention of teachers. 
 

104. Presentations of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

The Chief Executive reported that there were no petitions to be presented 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
 

under Standing Order 36. 
 

105. 'Better Access to Better Services' - Policy Statement and Initiative.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
‘Better Access to Better Services’ Initiative and accompanying Policy 
Statement.  A copy of the report marked ‘B’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) the focus of this Initiative should be on services provided to the public 

and that this should be the uppermost consideration, the Initiative should 
not be technology driven; 
 

(ii) whilst noting that the 20 additional access points being developed with 
the Leicestershire Rural Partnership would involve Parish and Town 
Councils, the policy would benefit from an explicit statement/ 

 commitment to work with Parish and Town Councils; 
 

(iii) it would be necessary in undertaking joint ventures with District Councils 
and other partners to ensure that there was some compatibility between 
the systems and processes being developed; 

 
(iv) given the enormity of the undertaking and the fact that to be successful 

the Initiative would need to change the culture of the organisation the 
Cabinet should be asked to consider: 

 
• the appointment of a Chief Officer and Cabinet Lead Member to 

drive forward the Initiative; 
• the establishment of clear project management arrangements; 
• the use of external consultants/secondments from other bodies to 

deal with issues requiring specialist approach; 
 

(v) there should be an understanding that the costs of delivering the 
Initiative both in terms of buildings and equipment and staffing resources 
would be significant if the Initiative is to be rolled out successfully across 
the County. 

 
(vi) whilst welcoming the proposals to work with local Post Offices, concern 

was expressed that the present policy of Consignia may not accord with 
the proposed direction of the County Council approach.  It was noted 
that there was a process for discussion with representatives of 
Consignia at officer level and that the Scrutiny Reference Group would 
be considering possible member discussion with Consignia regarding 
their current strategy on sub post offices; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Commission broadly supports the Better 
Access to Better Services Initiative subject to the points set out above. 
 

Page 2



 
 

106. Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Record Office.  

The Commission considered a report setting out the findings of the five 
member review panel established to examine the difficulties being experienced 
at the Record Office.  A copy of the report marked ‘C; is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the findings of the five member review panel established to consider 

the problems being experienced at the Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland Record Office be endorsed; 

 
(b) That the findings of the Panel be referred to the Cabinet for consideration; 
 
(c) That the response of the Cabinet be reported to a future meeting of the 

Commission. 
 

107. Operation of the Review Panel on Recruitment and Retention of Teachers.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
conclusions drawn from the experience of the five member panel established to 
review policies and strategies for recruiting and retaining teachers.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘D’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Commission was advised that Education and Heritage Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 1st May had considered the Panel’s final report.  The draft 
minute setting out comments made and the decision of that Committee was 
circulated at the meeting and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVE
[...]
od Borough Council 
Harborough District Council 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Melton Borough Council 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
 
Key Comparator Authorities 
Surrey County Council 
Northants County Council 
Hertfordshire County Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
 

Page 69



 2

Stakeholders 
 
Community Meetings 
Rural Community Council 
Whetstone Parish Council 
Hathern Parish Council 
Bottesford parish Council 
Witherley Parish Council 
Thringstone Village Appraisal Group  
Lubenham Parish Council 
Melton Town Forum 
 
MORI 
 
One to One Consultees 
Police 
Leicester City Council Area Traffic Control 
Rutland County Council 
Insurance Section 
Education Department 
 
Service Employees 
 
Employee Workshop Facilitators 
Mrs K Preston 
Mr M Kendrick 
Mr A Yeomanson 
Mr J Ball 
Mr J Gibson 
 
Key Service Contacts 
Mr J Bennett  
Mr D Bradbury  
Mr S Brown 
Mr K Chamberlain 
Mr M Hay 
Mr S Kuziara 
Mr D Needham 
Mrs K Notman 
Mr D Reid 
Mr G Reid 
Mr N Rowe 
Mr P Sheard 
Mr P Staples 
Mr A Warrington 
 

Page 70



COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HIGHWAYS, 
TRANSPORTATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AT THE MEETING ON 19 JUNE 2002, CONCERNING: 
 
HIGHWAYS NETWORK MANAGEMENT BEST VALUE REVIEW 
 
 
In addition to the Executive Summary of the Review, the Committee 
considered an explanatory note of the Chief Executive and Acting Director of 
Planning and Transportation on liaison with elected members on highway 
matters.  A copy of the note is attached.  The note had been prepared at the 
suggestion of members at the seminar on the matter held on 17th June, 2002, 
to clear up any misunderstandings about what the Review Panel was 
proposing. 
 
During the ensuing discussion the following comments were made:- 
 
Financial Evaluation 
 
The Review had not involved the preparation of detailed costings because this 
was not practical, rather a financial evaluation had been undertaken so as to 
a
[...]
d to be an 
effective way through which local issues and opinions could be highlighted 
and taken into account. 
 
It was commented that District Councils would also have the opportunity to 
use the proposed Local Highways Forums to consult members on the 
exercise of some district functions for example car parking, and street 
cleaning.  It was also noted that some district authorities were satisfied with 
the current arrangements and might not necessarily press for the 
establishment of Local Forums.  

Page 72



 3

 
Timetable for the Review 
 
Acknowledging that the timetable for the review involved consideration by the 
Cabinet on 2nd July and by the full Council on 10th July, members expressed 
the view that because of the scale and significance of the Review the 
Committee should consider the matter further in the light of the Cabinet’s 
decision and have a role in monitoring progress on the implementation plan. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(a) That the recommendations of the Final Report of the Member Panel be 

endorsed; 
 
(b) That the above comments be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission at 

its meeting on 26 June 2002. 
 
 
 
 
 
HTWM Cttee comments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
typing/pitt/commentsontheHBVRforCommission19June02 

Page 73



Page 74



HIGHWAYS  NETWORK MANAGEMENT BEST VALUE REVIEW 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTE – LIAISON WITH ELECTED MEMBERS 
ON HIGHWAY MATTERS 

 
Introduction  
 
Following discussions at the seminar for elected members held on 17th 
June, 2002, the purpose of this note is to explain the approach taken by 
the Review Panel to consultation on highway matters at elected member 
level. 
  
Background 
 
The Review had identified measures which would provide for support and 
services to elected members on matters relating to their electoral 
divisions/wards.  It has also considered the wider involvement of members on 
a more collective basis given the interest local communities and their elected 
representatives have in
[...]
ve 
Councils. 

 
The Review Panel is aware that the elected members concerned with the 
Harborough Highways Partnership, both County and District, value having 
such a forum at which local issues can be raised, being part of a body which 
can act as an advocate for local people and having access to officers who can 
address their concerns and those of their electors. 
 
The Panel’s Proposals 
 
The Panel decided to confine its comments to the main points of principle.  
This was on the basis that the details would be addressed through the 
implementation plan, assuming that the Panel’s recommendation was 
accepted. 
 
The Panel believes that:- 
 
(a) District based Local Highways Forum for members of County and District 

Councils (similar to the present Harborough Highways Partnership) 
should be established to contribute in the following ways:- 

 
• contribute collective local knowledge and experience  
• advise on priorities for services and schemes  
• advise on local perception of highway service performance in the 

area  
• advise on local implications and design considerations of 

significant or particularly sensitive schemes  
• facilitate joint working and funding of local projects and schemes  

 
(b) Forums should be advisory bodies as is the Harborough Partnership.  

The establishment of an arrangement in which one authority in effect 
agrees to share its statutory functions with one or more other authorities 
who do not possess those same functions is not considered to be 
appropriate.  Indeed, such an arrangement would not meet the test of 
accountability outlined in the Government’s guidelines on new Council 
Constitutions. 

 
(c) The Forums should  be supported by officers of both the County and 

District Council operating through a working group, along the lines of the 
existing Harborough Highway Partnership arrangements. 

Page 76



 3

 
Issues remaining 
 
If this approach is supported the details of the arrangement are matters for the 

[...]
terly basis.  Meetings 
of any new bodies could be flexible having regard to the particular 
circumstances within the District at the time.   
 
Administration of Meetings 
 
Meetings will need to have appropriate officer support.  Not just in relation to 
immediate servicing arrangements, but also the resources which would be 
involved in the production of reports and attendance at meetings.   
 
Conclusion 
 
This paper is intended 
 
(a) to outline the views of the Review Panel on consultation on highways 

matters at elected member level and 
 
(b) to set out the detailed issues which will need to be addressed in 

establishing Local Member Forums assuming that the recommendation 
of the Review Panel is accepted. 

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Bruce Jamieson, Acting Director of Planning and Transportation " 0116 265 7000 
David Pitt, Chief Executive’s Department - " 0116 265 6034 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
dop999rd 

Page 78



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 26TH JUNE 2002  
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON BEHALF OF OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY BODIES 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Constitution requires that an annual report should be submitted to 

the full Council by Overview and Scrutiny Committees (or the Scrutiny 
Commission in a single report on their behalf) on the workings of these 
Committees. The report may make recommendations relating to future 
work programmes and changes in working methods. 

 
2. Debate at national level within local government associations and 

groups has highlighted the difficulties being experienced by all 
authorities operating the scrutiny process. Most of the problems 
encountered cannot be dealt with by formal rules as might be found in 
a Council’s Constitution, but through the development of appropriate 
methods of working, guidance notes or protocols to assist members in 
undertaking what is a difficult task in the climate of the new 
constitutional arrangements. 

 
3. This report outlines the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Commission 
[...]
uxloe 
Speed Restriction – A444 Acresford 
Traffic Calming in Thurmaston 
Speed Limits – Grantham Road, Bottesford 
Right hand turn ban – B582 Whetstone 
Pedestrian Crossing/Refuge – B676 Burton on the Wolds 
Traffic Calming – Linkfield Road, Mountsorrel 
Pedestrian Crossing – Melton Road, Queniborough 
Traffic Calming – Epinal Way – Loughborough 
Traffic Calming/Management in Elmesthorpe 
Traffic Calming in Dunton Bassett 
Speed Restrictions – A607 – Croxton Kerrial 
Earl Shilton Bypass 
Parking facilities – Sacred Heart School, Loughborough 
Withdrawal of Access Bus Services – Loughborough 
Disposal of Playing Fields – Tilton on the Hill 
Speed Limiting Measures – Asfordby Road, Melton 
A6004 Epinal Way, Loughborough, - Safety Measures 
Elgin Drive Junction, Melton Mowbray – Narrowing of Junction 
Groby Road, Main Street, Markfield and Danemill – Ratby – Traffic Calming 
Bus Services between Kibwoth and Fleckney 
 
EDUCATION 
 
Behaviour on school buses 
3+ - Allocation of Grant 
Best Value Review – Youth and Community Education 
 
 

Page 94



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 26TH JUNE 2002 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to:- 

 
i) ask the Commission to give initial consideration to developing its 

work programme; 
 
ii) inform the Commission of advice given to Scrutiny Committees 

regarding their work programmes, the outcome of which will be 
reported to the next meeting of the Commission. 

 
Background 
 
2. In considering their work programmes, Committees have been asked to 

have regard to the following elements of the Constitution and the report 
agreed by the Council in January, 2001, on the future shape of Scrutiny. 

 
3. The relevant sections of the Constitution are: 
 

• The Scrutiny Commission shall approve an annual overview and 
scrutiny work programme, including the programme of other 
overview and scrutiny committees, to ensure that there is efficient 
use of the Committee’s ti
[...]
efore each Committee should seek to 
identify no more than two items at any one time in their annual work 
programme. 

 
6. Committees were further advised to have regard to current or planned 

review activity when considering their work programme and to maintain a 
focussed approach, at the outset, to their work programme by: 

 
• identifying clearly the scope of the issue to be the subject of 

scrutiny; 
 

• setting clear objectives to the exercise; 
 

• establishing the method of working (reports to the Committee or 
establishing a Panel); 

 
• identifying of the type of advice and support it would require. 

 
7. The Education, Health and Social Care and Highways, Transportation 

and Waste Management Scrutiny Committees have meetings arranged 
to consider their work programme and the outcome of their deliberations 
will be reported at the next meeting of the Commission. The Resources 
Committee is meeting on 21st June and has been asked to authorise its 
Chairman and Spokemen, in consultation with the Director of Resources 
to consider and recommend a work programme. A meeting of the 
Chairman and Spokesmen of the newly established Community Services 
Committee has been arranged to give initial consideration to a potential 
work programme. 

 
Developing the Commission’s Work Programme 
 
7. Appendix 1 sets out the list of items the Scrutiny Reference Group has 

identified as potential topics together with areas of work already under 
consideration by the Commission or Scrutiny Reference Group. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Commission is asked to:- 
 

a) note the advice given to Scrutiny Committees in developing their 
work programme; 

 
b) consider and comment the potential topics already under 

considerations together with those proposed by the Scrutiny 
Reference Group and indicate any other topics it consider merit 
scrutiny; 

 

Page 97



c) note that a detailed report on work programmes for all 
Committees and the Commission will be submitted to the next 
meeting. 

 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Constitution of the County Council. 
 
Report to Council on 10th January 2001 – Future Shape of Scrutiny. 
 
Officers to contact. 
 
Mr. M.I. Seedat  Tel 0116 –265 – 6037 
 

Page 98



APPENDIX 1 
 

Issues identified by Scrutiny 
 
1. Partnership Working and Governance 
 

This has been identified as a potential topic for scrutiny by a five 
member panel. Work is being undertaken at officer level and the 
Chairman and Spokemen have been kept informed of progress. A 
further report on this matter will be made to the Commission and/or 
Scrutiny Reference Group during the summer. 

 
2. Community Strategy 
 

A five member panel has been established to undertake this work. A 
report on this appears elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
3. Community Safety 
 

This is the subject of a best value review the outcome of which will be 
reported to the Commission in September/October. 

 
4. Post Office Closures 
 

Concern has been raised by a number of members about the 
difficulties being experienced by Cosignia/Royal Mail PLC and the 
impact on local communities of any closure of sub post offices. 
Consideration is being given to an appropriate way of addressing this 
issue through the scrutiny process and a report will be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Commission or Scrutiny Reference Group in the near future. 

 
5. Better Access to Better Services Initiative 
 

It has been suggested that the implementation of this Initiative should 
be monitored either through regular reports to the Commission or by a 
five member panel. The Commission may wish to consider whether this 
issue should be examined by the Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Issues in the current Forward Plan  
 
Race Equality Scheme    September/October 
 
Local Public Service Agreements   September/October 
 
Community Strategy    September/October 
 
Other issues 
 
Half Year Performance Indicators   November/December 
against BVPP targets and commitments 
 
Outcome of the Comprehensive    November/December 
Performance Assessment 
 
Budget and Capital Programme   December/January 

Page 99



Page 100



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  26th JUNE 2002 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COMMUNITY STRATEGY – FIVE MEMBER PANEL  
TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. This report sets out the suggested terms of reference of the review panel 

established to look at the development of the Community Strategy in 
Leicestershire. 

 
 
Background 
 
2. The Commission at its meeting on 5th September considered a report in 

relation to its own work programme. The Commission decided to establish 
two five member panels, the first to examine issues relating to the 
difficulties in connection with the Leicestershire Record Office and the 
second to monitor the development of the County and District Community 
Plans/Strategies. With regard to the Panel on Community Strategies the 
Commission decided that the Panel should be established following 
approval of the Medium Term Corporate Strategy which in turn would 
inform the development of the Community Strategy. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
3. The Scrutiny Reference Group at its meeting on 27th May was advised that 

work had progressed on the development of the Strategy to the point were 
it would be appropriate for a Panel to be established. Following 
discussions at the Reference Group the following terms of reference are 
suggested:- 

 
 On behalf of the Scrutiny Commission:- 
 

a) To examine the actions of the Executive with a view to assisting in 
the development of a Community Strategy for the County of 
Leicestershire; 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 101



b) To consider the District community strategies and strategies of 
other agencies in terms of their compatibility with the Community 
Strategy for the County with a view to assisting the Executive in 
formulating a response to these documents; 

 
c) To examine and comment upon proposals of the Executive that 

advance the implementation of the Community Strategy; 
 
 and to report on regular basis thereon to the Commission. 
 
 
Membership 
 
4. The Group Whips have been consulted and the following members have 

been nominated to serve on the Panel:- 
 
 Mr J. B. Rhodes  Labour nominee Dr D. Pollard 
 Mr P. C. Osborne     awaited 
 Dr R. K. Feltham 
 

The Constitution sets out the nomination process for Chairmanship of 
Review Panels. On this occasion the Chairmanship of the Panel is a 
matter for the Labour Group. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
5. The Commission is asked to:- 
 

a) agree the scope of the review panel as proposed by the Scrutiny 
Reference Group and to consider whether it has any further advice 
it wishes to offer the Panel; 

 
b) note the appointment of the members referred to in paragraph 4 on 

to the Review Panel made through the political group processes. 
 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Chief Executive to the Scrutiny Commission on 5th September, 
2001. 
 
Officers to contact 
 
Mr. D.K. Morgan Tel. 0116 265 - 6007 
Mr. M. I. Seedat   Tel 0116 –265 - 6037 
 

Page 102




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 26 June 2002.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. N. J. Brown CC (in the Chair) 

 
 Mrs. V. P. Bill CC Mr. D. R. Bown CC
 Mr. S. J. Galton CC Mr. B. Garner CC
 Mr. Mike Jones CC Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC
 Dr. M. O'Callaghan CC Mr. P. C. Osborne CC
 Mr.  M. B. Page CC Dr. D. Pollard CC
 Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC Mr. J. W. Royce CC
 Mr. N. J. Rushton CC Mr. D. A. Sprason CC 
 
1. Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 

Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2003. 
 

That Mr. Jones be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for 
the period ending with the date of the annual meeting of the County Council in 
2003. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8 May, 2002.  

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8 May, 2002 were 
taken as read, confirmed and signed. 
 

3. Questions asked by electors under Standing Order 35.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

4. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Orders 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

5. Any other items the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on 
the agenda. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

6. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

The following members declared personal but not prejudicial interests in Item 
10 – Best Review of Highway Network Management:- 
 
Mr. S. Galton CC 
Mr. B. Garner CC 



 
 

Mr. Mike Jones CC 
Mr. A.M. Kershaw CC 
Dr. M. O’Callaghan CC 
Mr. M.B. Page CC 
Mr. N. Rushton CC 
 

7. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 

There were no declarations made under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 16. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

The Chief Executive reported that there were no petitions to be presented. 
 

9. Highways Network Management Best Value Review.  

The Commission considered:- 
 
a) The Executive Summary of the Review; 
 
b) The comments of the Highways, Transportation and Waste 

Management Scrutiny Committee which enclosed an explanatory note 
from the Chief Executive and Acting Director of Planning and 
Transportation on liaison with elected members on highway matters; 

 
c) The following letters:- 
 

• Letter from the Leader and Chief Executive of Charnwood Borough 
Council; 
 

• Letter from the Leader of Harborough District Council; 
 

• Letter from the Chief Executive of Oadby and Wigston Borough 
Council; 
 

• Letter from the Manager of Technical and Contracting Support at 
North West Leicestershire District Council; 

 

• Letter from the County Council’s Acting Director of Planning and 
Transportation in response to the letter from the Chief Executive of 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council; 

 

• Letter from the Trade Union representative. 

 
Copies of these documents are filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 

 
The Cabinet be advised:- 
 
a) That the Commission notes the comments of the Highways, 

Transportation and Waste Management Scrutiny Committee and 
supports its request to have a role in monitoring the progress of the 
implementation plan; 

 
b) That the Commission supports the findings of the Review Panel and 

considers the Review Panel report a professional, well presented and 
well argued case for change; 

 
c) That in endorsing the recommendations of the Panel, the Commission 

would wish to draw particular attention to:- 
 

i) recommendation 25 which refers to the development of a Local 
Highways Service Charter which it considers is an important 
document  which should inform members of the public of the 
service standards they should expect; 

 
ii) recommendation 61 which proposes the sponsorship of 

roundabouts, the scope of which it considers should be 
broadened to enable sponsorship of other suitable landscaped 
areas on highways; 

 
iii) the potential for the proposed Integrated Model of service delivery 

in improving recruitment and retention of skilled and suitably 
qualified highways staff; 

 
d) That the Commission, in noting the wide variation in service provision 

and user satisfaction outlined in the Review Report, accepts the view 
taken by the Panel that there is a need for developing consistent 
standards of service across the County and considers that the new 
policy should seek to address areas of weakness and raise the overall 
level of service provision; 

 
e) That the Commission welcomes the proposals to develop District based 

Local Highways Forums for members of County and District Councils 
(similar to the present Harborough Highways Partnership) along the 
lines outlined in the explanatory note from the Chief Executive and 
Acting Director of Planning and Transportation on liaison with elected 
members on highway matters; 

 
f) That in the process of establishing the new District based Local 

Highways Forums, the Commission is of the view that within the overall 
framework outlined in the review report and explanatory note, there 
should be some flexibility so as to take account of local factors and to 
address the following points identified by the Commission:- 

 
i) that District Councils should be encouraged to bring ‘something to 

the table’ in the form of staffing or financial resources or the 
sharing of some their statutory functions and that this should be a 
factor in determining the scope/remit of the Forum in any area; 



 
 

 
ii) that consideration should be given, where appropriate, to inviting 

Quality Parish and Town Councils to participate; 
 

iii) that given that the highways service provision is the responsibility 
of the County Council the chair of the Forum should be a County 
Councillor and that County Council officers should undertake the 
servicing of the Forum. 

 
10. Annual  Report on behalf of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies.  

The Commission considered a draft of an annual report to the County Council 
on behalf of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies. A copy of the report marked to ‘C’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Annual Report be noted and submitted to the next meeting of the 
County Council. 
 

11. Work Programme.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive requesting it to 
give initial consideration to developing its own work programme and advising it 
of the advice given to Scrutiny Committees regarding developing their work 
programmes. A copy of the report marked ‘D’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Commission also considered a supplementary report of the Chief 
Executive arising from the Highways, Transportation and Waste Management 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 19th June requesting approval for establishing 
a five member panel to deal with issues relating to Waste Management and in 
particular incineration. A copy of the supplementary report is also filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Commission was advised that the Commission at its next meeting would 
receive details of each Committees work programme and that the report would 
include the draft terms of reference for any five member Panels.  
 
In response to a question on the Better Access to Better Services Initiative, the 
Commission was reminded that at its previous meeting it had stated that ‘the 
focus of this Initiative should be on services to the public and that this should 
be the uppermost consideration, the Initiative should not be technology driven’.  
If the Commission were minded to ask the Resources Scrutiny Committee to 
look at this issue, the Committee would also be advised of the view of the 
Commission. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a)  That the advice given to Scrutiny Committees in developing their work 

programmes be noted and it be noted that their detailed work 
programmes will be reported to the next meeting; 

 
b) That the potential topics identified in the report be noted and that the 

Scrutiny Reference Group be requested to consider the matter further 



 
 

and report thereon to the next meeting of the Commission; 
 
(c) That the request from the Highways, Transportation and Waste 

Management Scrutiny Committee to establish a five member panel with 
the following terms of reference be approved and appointment thereto 
be sought from the Group Whips:- 

 
‘To assist and advise the Highways, Transportation and Waste 
Management Committee in formulating a response to the Cabinet on the 
emerging Household Waste Management Strategy and in particular the 
implications of any proposals to use incineration as a means of disposing 
household waste.’ 

 
(e) That the Resources Committee be requested to consider whether it 

wishes to scrutinise the implementation of the Better Access to Better 
Services Initiative. 

 
12. Community Strategy.  Five Member Panel Terms of Reference.  

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
proposed terms of reference for the five member review panel to consider the 
development of the Community Strategy in Leicestershire. A copy of the report 
marked ‘E’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a five member review panel be established with the following terms of 
reference:- 
 
On behalf of the Scrutiny Commission:- 
 
a) To examine the actions of the Executive with a view to assisting in the 

development of a Community Strategy for the County of Leicestershire; 
 
b) To consider the District community strategies and strategies of other 

agencies in terms of their compatibility with the Community Strategy for 
the County with a view to assisting the Executive in formulating a 
response to these documents; 

 
c) To examine and comment upon proposals of the Executive that advance 

the implementation of the Community Strategy; 
 
and to report on regular basis thereon to the Commission. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  

RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting of the Commission be held at 2.30pm on Wednesday 4th 
September 2002. 
 
 
2.30pm – 4.15pm       CHAIRMAN 
26th June 2002 



 
 

 
 
 


